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PART 1 — FINANCIAL INFORMATION

ITEM 1. FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

LSB CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARY
CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

(UNAUDITED)
         
  September 30,  December 31, 
  2008   2007  
  (In thousands, except share data)  

ASSETS
Assets:         

Cash and due from banks  $ 6,979  $ 7,494 
Federal funds sold   13,617   56 

       

Total cash and cash equivalents   20,596   7,550 
 

Investment securities available for sale (amortized cost of $241,499 in 2008 and $229,885 in 2007)   242,256   230,596 
Federal Home Loan Bank stock, at cost   11,787   10,185 
Loans, net of allowance for loan losses   431,457   353,303 
Premises and equipment   5,015   3,590 
Accrued interest receivable   2,642   2,453 
Deferred income tax asset, net   2,672   2,485 
Bank-owned life insurance   10,517   10,200 
Other real estate owned   939   — 
Other assets   1,329   1,289 

       

Total assets  $ 729,210  $ 621,651 
  

 
  

 
 

         
LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY

         
Liabilities:         

Core deposits  $ 185,482  $ 149,801 
Term deposits   214,879   172,282 

       

Total deposits   400,361   322,083 
Long-term borrowed funds   263,267   227,378 
Short-term borrowed funds   9,536   7,973 
Advance payments by borrowers for taxes and insurance   791   647 
Other liabilities   4,078   3,272 

       

Total liabilities   678,033   561,353 
       

         
Stockholders’ equity:         

Preferred stock, $.10 par value per share:         
5,000,000 shares authorized, none issued   —   — 

Common stock, $.10 par value per share;         
20,000,000 shares authorized; 4,461,441 and 4,516,561 shares issued and outstanding at

September 30, 2008 and December 31, 2007, respectively   446   452 
Additional paid-in capital   59,517   60,382 
Accumulated deficit   (9,245)   (934)
Accumulated other comprehensive income, net of tax   459   398 

       

Total stockholders’ equity   51,177   60,298 
       

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity  $ 729,210  $ 621,651 
  

 
  

 
 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited Consolidated Financial Statements.
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LSB CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARY
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

(UNAUDITED)
                 
  Three months ended   Nine months ended  
  September 30,   September 30,  
  2008   2007   2008   2007  
  (In thousands, except share data)  
Interest and dividend income:                 
Loans  $ 6,570  $ 6,209  $ 18,636  $ 17,215 
Investment securities available for sale   3,212   2,562   9,621   7,522 
Federal Home Loan Bank stock   88   163   344   490 
Short term interest income   55   166   167   477 
             

Total interest and dividend income   9,925   9,100   28,768   25,704 
             

                 
Interest expense:                 
Deposits   2,521   2,697   7,566   7,321 
Long-term borrowed funds   2,911   2,480   8,519   6,262 
Short-term borrowed funds   50   85   127   666 
             

Total interest expense   5,482   5,262   16,212   14,249 
             

Net interest income   4,443   3,838   12,556   11,455 
                 
Provision for loan losses   330   250   835   465 
             

Net interest income after provision for loan losses   4,113   3,588   11,721   10,990 
             

                 
Non-interest income (loss):                 
Impairment write-downs on securities   (9,383)   —   (9,383)   — 
Settlement gains on pension plan   —   357   —   357 
Deposit account fees   269   308   782   745 
Loan servicing fees, net   27   45   100   159 
Income on bank-owned life insurance   124   98   317   103 
Other income   115   117   341   349 
             

Total non-interest income (loss)   (8,848)   925   (7,843)   1,713 
             

                 
Non-interest expense:                 
Salaries and employee benefits   1,692   1,718   4,963   5,098 
Occupancy and equipment expense   312   333   985   922 
Data processing expense   228   236   705   761 
Professional expense   160   127   422   347 
Marketing expense   98   100   344   320 
OREO expense   60   —   116   — 
Other expense   435   390   1,253   1,187 
             

Total non-interest expense   2,985   2,904   8,788   8,635 
             

Income (loss) before income tax expense   (7,720)   1,609   (4,910)   4,068 
Income tax expense   530   577   1,481   1,440 
             

                 
Net income (loss)  $ (8,250)  $ 1,032  $ (6,391)  $ 2,628 
     

 
  

 
  

 
 

                 
Average shares outstanding   4,456,821   4,573,371   4,469,884   4,591,186 
Common stock equivalents   12,661   25,958   19,881   28,230 
             

Average diluted shares outstanding   4,469,482   4,599,329   4,489,765   4,619,416 
  

 
  

 
  

 
  

 
 

                 
Basic earnings (loss) per share  $ (1.85)  $ 0.23  $ (1.43)  $ 0.57 
  

 
  

 
  

 
  

 
 

Diluted earnings (loss) per share  $ (1.85)  $ 0.22  $ (1.42)  $ 0.57 
  

 
  

 
  

 
  

 
 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited Consolidated Financial Statements.
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LSB CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARY
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY

FOR THE TWELVE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2007 AND THE
NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2008

(UNAUDITED)
                     
              Accumulated     
      Additional       Other   Total  
  Common   Paid-In   Accumulated  Comprehensive  Stockholders’ 
  Stock   Capital   Deficit   Income (Loss)   Equity  
  (In thousands, except share data)  
                     
Balance at December 31, 2006  $ 459  $ 61,578  $ (2,090)  $ (1,416)  $ 58,531 
Net income   —   —   3,718   —   3,718 
Other comprehensive income:                     

Unrealized gain on securities available for sale, net
(tax effect $1,416)   —   —   —   2,264   2,264 

Pension plan settlement gain (tax effect $312)   —   —   —   (450)   (450)
                    

Total comprehensive income                   5,532 
Stock-based compensation   —   121   —   —   121 
Common stock repurchased (90,356 shares)   (9)   (1,454)           (1,463)
Exercise of stock options and tax benefit (13,300

shares)   2   137   —   —   139 
Dividends declared and paid ($0.56 per share)   —   —   (2,562)   —   (2,562)
                

Balance at December 31, 2007  $ 452  $ 60,382  $ (934)  $ 398  $ 60,298 
  

 
  

 
  

 
  

 
  

 
 

                     
              Accumulated     
      Additional       Other   Total  
  Common   Paid-In   Accumulated  Comprehensive  Stockholders’ 
  Stock   Capital   Deficit   Income   Equity  
  (In thousands, except share data)  
                     
Balance at December 31, 2007  $ 452  $ 60,382  $ (934)  $ 398  $ 60,298 
Net loss   —   —   (6,391)   —   (6,391)
Other comprehensive income:                     

Unrealized gain on securities available for sale, net
(tax effect $15)   —   —   —   61   61 

                    

Total comprehensive loss                   (6,330)
Stock-based compensation   —   47   —   —   47 
Common stock repurchased (64,620 shares)   (7)   (1,028)   —   —   (1,035)
Exercise of stock options and tax benefit (9,500 shares)   1   116   —   —   117 
Dividends declared and paid ($0.43 per share)   —   —   (1,920)   —   (1,920)
                

Balance at September 30, 2008  $ 446  $ 59,517  $ (9,245)  $ 459  $ 51,177 
  

 
  

 
  

 
  

 
  

 
 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited Consolidated Financial Statements.
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LSB CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARY
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

(UNAUDITED)
         
  Nine months ended Sept. 30,  
  2008   2007  
  (In thousands)  
Cash flows from operating activities:         
Net income (loss)  $ (6,391)  $ 2,628 
Adjustments to reconcile net income (loss) to net cash provided by operating activities:         
Provision for loan losses   835   465 
Impairment write-down on securities   9,383   — 
Net losses on sales of other real estate owned   52   — 
Settlement gains on pension   —   (357)
Net accretion of investment securities   (386)   (103)
Depreciation and amortization of premises and equipment   472   456 
Increase in accrued interest receivable   (189)   (345)
Deferred income tax benefit   (172)   (6)
Stock-based compensation   47   27 
Increase in cash surrender value of Bank-owned life insurance   (317)   (103)
(Increase) decrease in other assets   (40)   709 
Increase (decrease) in other liabilities   806   (171)
       

Net cash provided by operating activities   4,100   3,200 
 

Cash flows from investing activities:         
Proceeds from maturities of investment securities available for sale   8,246   11,500 
Purchases of investment securities available for sale   (62,841)   (27,737)
Purchases of Bank-owned life insurance   —   (10,000)
Redemption of FHLBB stock   —   65 
Purchases of FHLBB stock   (1,602)   (204)
Principal payments of investment securities available for sale   33,984   20,267 
Increase in loans, net   (80,470)   (61,154)
Proceeds from sales of other real estate owned   490   — 
Purchases of premises and equipment   (1,897)   (21)
       

Net cash used in investing activities   (104,090)   (67,284)
 

Cash flows from financing activities:         
Net increase in deposits   78,278   30,955 
Additions to long-term borrowed funds   63,000   159,000 
Payments on long-term borrowed funds   (27,111)   (89,105)
Net (increase) decrease in short-term borrowed funds   1,563   (35,028)
Increase in advance payments by borrowers   144   148 
Dividends paid   (1,920)   (1,930)
Proceeds from exercise of stock options   117   117 
Tax benefit from exercise of stock options   —   22 
Common stock repurchased   (1,035)   (917)
       

Net cash provided by financing activities   113,036   63,262 
 

Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents   13,046   (822)
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period   7,550   18,767 
       

Cash and cash equivalents, end of period  $ 20,596  $ 17,945 
  

 
  

 
 

         
Cash paid during the period for:         

Interest on deposits  $ 7,547  $ 7,306 
Interest on borrowed funds   8,593   6,741 
Income taxes   1,775   1,157 

Supplemental noncash investing and financing activities:         
Transfers to other real estate owned   1,481   — 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited Consolidated Financial Statements.
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LSB CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARY
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

September 30, 2008
(UNAUDITED)

1. BASIS OF PRESENTATION

LSB Corporation (the “Corporation” or the “Company”) is a Massachusetts corporation and the holding company of its wholly-owned subsidiary
River Bank (the “Bank”), a state-chartered Massachusetts savings bank organized in 1868. The Corporation was organized by the Bank on July 1,
2001 to be a bank holding company and to acquire all of the capital stock of the Bank.

The Corporation is supervised by the Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System (“FRB”), and it is also subject to the jurisdiction of the
Massachusetts Division of Banks, while the Bank is subject to the regulations of, and periodic examination by, the Federal Deposit Insurance
Corporation (“FDIC”) and the Massachusetts Division of Banks. The Bank’s deposits are insured by the Deposit Insurance Fund of the FDIC up to
$250,000 per account through December 31, 2009, as defined by the FDIC (except for certain retirement accounts which are insured up to
$250,000), and the Depositors Insurance Fund (“DIF”) of Massachusetts, a private industry-sponsored insurer, for customer deposit amounts in
excess of FDIC insurance limits. The Consolidated Financial Statements include the accounts of LSB Corporation and its wholly-owned
consolidated subsidiary, River Bank, and the Bank’s wholly-owned subsidiaries, Shawsheen Security Corporation, Shawsheen Security
Corporation II, and Spruce Wood Realty Trust. All inter-company balances and transactions have been eliminated in consolidation. The Company
has one reportable operating segment. In the opinion of management, the accompanying Consolidated Financial Statements reflect all necessary
adjustments consisting of normal recurring adjustments for fair presentation. Certain amounts in prior periods may be re-classified to conform to the
current presentation.

The Corporation’s Consolidated Financial Statements have been prepared in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United
States of America. Accordingly, management is required to make estimates and assumptions that affect amounts reported in the balance sheets and
statements of income. Actual results could differ significantly from those estimates and judgments. Material estimates that are particularly
susceptible to change relate to the allowance for loan losses, income taxes and impairment of investment securities.

The interim results of consolidated income are not necessarily indicative of the results for any future interim period or for the entire year. These
interim Consolidated Financial Statements do not include all disclosures associated with annual financial statements and, accordingly, should be
read in conjunction with the annual Consolidated Financial Statements and accompanying notes included in the Company’s Annual Report on Form
10-K as of and for the year ended December 31, 2007 filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission.

2. CONTINGENCIES

The Bank is involved in various legal proceedings incidental to its business. During the quarter ended September 30, 2008, no new legal proceeding
was filed and no material development in any pending legal proceeding occurred that the Company expects will have a material adverse effect on its
financial condition or operating results.

3. FAIR VALUES OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES

Effective January 1, 2008, the Company adopted Statement of Financial Accounting Standards No. 157 (“SFAS 157”), Fair Value Measurements,
which provides a framework for measuring fair value under generally accepted accounting principles.

The Corporation also adopted SFAS No. 159, The Fair Value Option for Financial Assets and Financial Liabilities, including an amendment of
FASB Statement No. 115. SFAS 159 allows an entity the irrevocable option to elect fair value for the initial and subsequent measurement for certain
financial assets and liabilities on a contract-by-contract basis. The Corporation did not elect fair value treatment for any financial assets or
liabilities upon adoption.

In October, 2008, the FASB issued FASB Staff Position No. FAS 157-3, “Determining the Fair Value of a Financial Asset When the Market for
That Asset Is Not Active” (“FSP 157-3”). FSP 157-3 clarifies the application of SFAS 157 in a market that is not active and provides an example to
illustrate key considerations in determining the fair value of a financial asset when the market for that financial asset is not active. FSP 157-3 was
effective
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immediately upon issuance, and includes prior periods for which financial statements have not been issued. The adoption of FSP 157-3 did not have
a material impact on the Company’s consolidated financial statements.

In accordance with SFAS 157, the Corporation groups its financial assets and financial liabilities measured at fair value in three levels, based on
the markets in which the assets and liabilities are traded and the reliability of the assumptions used to determine fair value.

Level 1 — Quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities. Level 1 assets and liabilities include debt and equity securities that are
traded in an active exchange market. Valuations are obtained from readily available pricing sources for market transactions involving identical
assets or liabilities.

Level 2 — Observable inputs other than Level 1 prices, such as quoted prices for similar assets or liabilities; quoted prices in markets that are not
active; or other inputs that are observable or can be corroborated by observable market data for substantially the full term of the assets or liabilities.

Level 3 — Unobservable inputs that are supported by little or no market activity and that are significant to the fair value of the assets or liabilities.
Level 3 assets and liabilities include financial instruments whose value is determined using pricing models, discounted cash flow methodologies, or
similar techniques, as well as instruments for which the determination of fair value requires significant management judgment or estimation. This
category generally includes certain private equity investments, certain impaired loans, other real estate owned, and long-term derivative contracts.

Assets measured at fair value on a recurring and non-recurring basis at September 30, 2008 are summarized below. There are no liabilities
measured at fair value.
                 
              Assets at  
  Level 1   Level 2   Level 3   Fair Value  
  (In thousands)  
                 
Recurring:                 

Investment securities available for sale  $ 9,037  $232,794  $ 425  $242,256 
                 
Non-recurring:                 

Impaired loans   —   —   490   490 
Other real estate owned   —   —   939   939 

             

                 
Total assets  $ 9,037  $232,794  $ 1,854  $243,685 

  
 
  

 
  

 
  

 
 

The table below presents the changes in Level 3 assets measured at fair value on a recurring basis:
     
  Nine months ended 
  Sept. 30, 2008  
  Investments  
  (In thousands)  
 
Balance as of January 1, 2008  $ 425 

Total realized/unrealized gains (losses) included in net income   — 
    

Balance as of September 30, 2008  $ 425 
  

 
 

 
Change in unrealized gains/(losses) relating to instruments still held at the reporting date  $ — 

  
 
 

The investments carried under Level 3 assumptions are carried at par value since all redemptions have been made at par value and represent
non-marketable securities.

4. RECENT ACCOUNTING PRONOUNCEMENTS

In December 2007, the FASB issued Statement No. 160, “Noncontrolling Interests in Consolidated Financial Statements — An Amendment of
ARB No. 51” (“SFAS 160”) and Statement No. 141R “Business Combinations” (“SFAS 141R”). The two standards were issued to improve,
simplify and converge international and US accounting standards for business combinations and the reporting of noncontrolling interests in
consolidated financial statements.
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SFAS 160 and SFAS 141R are effective for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2008. The adoption of SFAS 160 and SFAS 141R is not
expected to have a material impact on the Company’s consolidated financial statements.

In March 2008, the FASB issued Statement No. 161, “Disclosures about Derivative Instruments and Hedging Activities, an amendment of FASB
Statement No. 133 (“SFAS 161”).” SFAS 161 changes the disclosure requirements for derivative instruments and hedging activities and is intended
to enhance the current disclosure framework in SFAS 133. The Statement requires that objectives for using derivative instruments be disclosed in
terms of underlying risk and accounting designation and to improve disclosures about credit derivatives by requiring more information about the
potential adverse effects of changes in credit risk on the financial position, financial performance and cash flows of the sellers of credit derivatives.
This Statement is effective for the Company’s consolidated financial statements issued for fiscal years and interim periods beginning after
November 15, 2008, and is not expected to have a material impact on the Company’s consolidated financial statements.

ITEM 2. MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

FORWARD-LOOKING STATEMENTS

In this report, the Company has made forward-looking statements (within the meaning of Section 27A of the Securities Act of 1933 and Section 21E
of the Securities and Exchange Act of 1934 as amended) that are subject to risks and uncertainties. Such forward-looking statements are expressions
of management’s expectations as of the date of this report regarding future events or trends and which do not relate to historical matters. Such
expectations may or may not be realized, depending on a number of variable factors, including but not limited to, changes in interest rates, general
economic conditions, including real estate conditions in the Bank’s lending areas, regulatory considerations and competition. For more information
about these factors, please see our 2007 Annual Report on Form 10-K on file with the SEC, including the sections entitled “Risk Factors” and
“Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations”. As a result of such risk factors and uncertainties,
among others, the Company’s actual results may differ materially from such forward-looking statements. The Company does not undertake and
specifically disclaims any obligation to publicly release updates or revisions to any such forward-looking statements as a result of new information,
future events or otherwise.

CRITICAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND ESTIMATES

The Company has not changed its significant accounting and reporting policies from those disclosed in its 2007 Annual Report on Form 10-K. In
applying these accounting policies, management is required to exercise judgment in determining many of the methodologies, assumptions and
estimates to be utilized. As discussed in the Company’s 2007 Annual Report on Form 10-K, the three most significant areas in which management
applies critical assumptions and estimates that are particularly susceptible to change relate to the determination of the allowance for loan losses,
income taxes and impairment of the investment portfolio. Management’s estimates and assumptions affect the reported amounts of assets and
liabilities as of the balance sheet date and revenues and expenses for the period. Actual results could differ from those estimates.

EXECUTIVE LEVEL OVERVIEW

The Company incurred a third quarter 2008 net loss of $8.3 million, or $(1.85) per diluted share, as compared to net income of $1.0 million, or
$0.22 per diluted share, for the third quarter of 2007. The net loss for the nine months ended September 30, 2008, totaled $6.4 million, or $(1.42)
per diluted share, as compared to net income of $2.6 million, or $0.57 per diluted share, for the year-to-date period ended September 30, 2007. The
largest factor in both the quarter and the year-to-date results was the other-than-temporary impairment write-downs of investments in Fannie Mae
and Freddie Mac preferred stock, the value of which was, as the Company previously announced, adversely affected by events surrounding the
September 7, 2008 appointment of a conservator for Fannie Mae and Freddie Mac. This non-cash charge reduced earnings by $9.4 million on a
pre-tax basis, or $(2.10) per diluted share, for the quarter and year-to-date periods ended September 30, 2008. The Company will recognize in the
fourth quarter of 2008 a tax benefit of $3.3 million, or $0.73 per diluted share, on the Fannie Mae and Freddie Mac impairment charges due to the
October 3, 2008 enactment of the Emergency Economic Stabilization Act of 2008 which permits the Company to treat losses incurred on the Fannie
Mae and Freddie Mac preferred stock as ordinary losses for federal income tax purposes. Giving effect to this tax benefit, the after-tax impact of the
Fannie Mae
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and Freddie Mac impairment is $6.1 million, or $(1.37) per diluted share. Management believes that this non-cash impairment charge will not
materially effect the Company’s future business operations. Excluding the non-cash impairment charge of the Fannie Mae and Freddie Mac preferred
stock reflected in the results above, the Company would have recorded net income of $1.1 million, or $0.25 per diluted share, for the quarter ended
September 30, 2008, and net income of $3.0 million, or $0.67 per diluted share, for the nine months ended September 30, 2008. These normalized
third quarter 2008 results reflect a 20.1% improvement over the second quarter of 2008 and an improvement of 9.8% over the third quarter of 2007.
Despite the Company’s other-than-temporary impairment, the Company and the Bank remain well-capitalized by bank regulatory standards.

The Company’s financial results are dependent on the following areas of the income statement: net interest income, provision for loan losses,
non-interest income, non-interest expense and provision for income taxes. Net interest income is the primary earnings of the Company and the main
focus of management. Net interest income is the difference between interest earned on loans and investment securities and interest paid on deposits
and borrowings. Management’s efforts in this area are to increase the corporate loan portfolio, which include construction, commercial real estate
and commercial loans, and the residential loan portfolio. Management’s efforts for funding are to increase core deposit accounts, which are lower
interest-bearing accounts and include savings and money market accounts, and demand deposit accounts. Deposits and borrowings typically have
short durations and the costs of these funds do not necessarily rise and fall concurrent with earnings from loans and investment securities. There are
many risks involved in managing net interest income including, but not limited to, credit risk, interest rate risk and duration risk. These risks have a
direct impact on the level of net interest income. The Company manages these risks through its internal credit and underwriting function and review
at meetings of the Asset and Liability Management Committee (“ALCO”) on a regular basis. The credit review process reviews loans for
underwriting and grading of loan quality while ALCO reviews the liquidity, interest rate risk, duration risk and allocation of capital resources. Loan
quality has a direct impact on the amount of provisions for loan losses the Company reports.

Non-interest income includes gains and losses on sales of investment securities, various fees and increases on cash surrender value from the
Company’s investment in BOLI. Customers’ loan and deposit accounts generate various amounts of fee income depending on the product selected.
The Company receives fee income from servicing loans that were sold in previous periods. Non-interest income is primarily impacted by the
volume of customer transactions, which could change in response to changes in interest rates, pricing and competition.

Non-interest expenses include salaries and employee benefits, occupancy and equipment, professional, data processing and other expenses of the
Company, which generally are directly related to business volume and are controlled by a budget process.

Income tax expense is directly related to earnings of the Company. Changes in the statutory tax rates and the earnings of the Company, the Bank and
its subsidiaries, as well as the mix of earnings among the different entities would affect the amount of income tax expense reported and the overall
effective income tax rate recorded.

The Company believes that the most significant challenge in the current interest rate environment is to increase net interest income while also
maintaining competitive deposit rates. The Company’s net interest income for the nine months ended September 30, 2008 was $12.6 million, a 9.6%
increase from $11.5 million for the comparable period in 2007 primarily due to the sustained loan growth. The Company’s continued emphasis on
increasing loan originations instead of purchasing lower-yielding investment securities favorably affected net interest income.

FINANCIAL CONDITION

SUMMARY

The Company maintains its commitment to servicing the banking needs of the local community in the Merrimack Valley area of northeastern
Massachusetts and southern New Hampshire. The Company had total assets of $729.2 million at September 30, 2008, compared to $621.6 million at
December 31, 2007. The increase in asset size at September 30, 2008 from December 31, 2007 reflected strong loan growth of $78.9 million since
year end 2007 augmented by an increase of $11.7 million in the investment portfolio since December 31, 2007.
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Investments:

The investment securities portfolio totaled $242.3 million, or 33.2% of total assets at September 30, 2008, compared to $230.6 million, or 37.1% of
total assets at December 31, 2007, an increase of $11.7 million from year-end.

As a result of the Company’s valuation review of the investment portfolio, the Company recorded a non-cash impairment charge of $9.4 million for
certain investments available for sale. The term “other-than-temporary” is not intended to indicate that the decline is permanent, but indicates that
the prospect for a near-term recovery of value is not favorable. Once a decline in value is determined to be other-than-temporary, a charge to
earnings is recognized. The loss on the investments taken in the third quarter of 2008 results from preferred stock issued by the Federal National
Mortgage Association (“FNMA”) and Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corporation (“FHLMC”) at a total cost of $10.1 million. The fair value of
these holdings was $9.4 million less than their amortized cost as of September 30, 2008. Despite the Company’s other-than-temporary non-cash
impairment write-down of $9.4 million in the third quarter of 2008 which reduced the Company’s and the Bank’s capital, the Company and the Bank
remain well-capitalized by bank regulatory standards. The Company will recognize in the fourth quarter of 2008 a tax benefit of $3.3 million, or
$0.73 per diluted share, on the Fannie Mae and Freddie Mac preferred stock impairment charges due to the October 3, 2008, enactment of the
Emergency Economic Stabilization Act of 2008 which permits the Company to treat losses incurred on the Fannie Mae and Freddie Mac preferred
stock as ordinary losses for federal income tax purposes. The Company’s total investment in the Fannie Mae and Freddie Mac preferred stock
totaled $726,000 at September 30, 2008, net of the impairment loss of $9.4 million. Future reviews for other-than-temporary impairment will
consider the particular facts and circumstances during the reporting period under review.

During the first nine months of 2008, the Bank experienced cash inflows of $42.2 million of investments from maturities, payments and prepayments
and the funds were reinvested along with other investment securities purchases for a total of $62.8 million. These purchases were primarily
purchased for use as collateral for wholesale repurchase agreements, FHLBB short-term and long-term advances and customer repurchase
agreements. The Company intends to reinvest future principal paydowns and maturities from the investment portfolio and, to a lesser degree, to fund
future loan growth.

The net unrealized gains on securities available for sale as of September 30, 2008 totaled $757,000, or $459,000 net of taxes. The unrealized gains
are attributable to changes in interest rates. There are three corporate debt obligations on the Bank’s securities watch list due to their current credit
ratings by external, independent rating agencies. Management believes that the Company will collect all amounts due on these investments in
accordance with their contractual terms. The amortized cost of these investments totaled $6.4 million as of September 30, 2008 with an unrealized
loss of $1.2 million, or 18.6% of amortized cost. Management is monitoring these securities on a monthly basis and has the intent and ability to hold
these debt securities to maturity.
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The following table reflects the components and carrying values of the investment securities portfolio at September 30, 2008, after taking the
non-cash impairment charge, and December 31, 2007:
                                 
  9/30/08   12/31/07  
  Amortized   Unrealized   Fair   Amortized   Unrealized   Fair  
  Cost  Gains  Losses  Value  Cost  Gains  Losses  Value  
  (In thousands)  
Investment securities

available for sale:                                 
U.S. Treasury obligations  $ 5,583  $ 82  $ —  $ 5,665  $ 5,589  $ 4  $ (52)  $ 5,541 
Government-sponsored

enterprise obligations   17,045   31   (11)   17,065   15,748   95   (33)   15,810 
                         

U.S. Treasury and
government sponsored
enterprise obligations   22,628   113   (11)   22,730   21,337   99   (85)   21,351 

                         

Mortgage-backed securities   162,905   2,635   (378)   165,162   134,969   2,208   (474)   136,703 
Collateralized mortgage

obligations   45,358   207   (220)   45,345   60,660   169   (682)   60,147 
                         

Collateralized mortgage
obligations and mortgage-
backed securities   208,263   2,842   (598)   210,507   195,629   2,377   (1,156)   196,850 

                         

Corporate obligations   6,417   —   (1,195)   5,222   6,373   30   (583)   5,820 
Mutual funds   1,000   —   (54)   946   1,000   —   (41)   959 
Equity securities   3,191   —   (340)   2,851   5,546   70   —   5,616 
                         

Corporate obligations and
other investment
securities   10,608   —   (1,589)   9,019   12,919   100   (624)   12,395 

                         

Total investment securities
available for sale  $241,499  $ 2,955  $ (2,198)  $242,256  $229,885  $ 2,576  $ (1,865)  $230,596 

  
 
  

 
  

 
  

 
  

 
  

 
  

 
  

 
 

Loans:

Total loans increased $78.9 million to $437.0 million and represented 59.9% of total assets at September 30, 2008, versus $358.1 million and
57.6% of total assets, respectively, at December 31, 2007. Retail loans, comprised primarily of residential mortgage loans, increased $26.4 million
during the first nine months of 2008 while corporate loans, comprised mainly of construction and commercial real estate loans, increased
$52.5 million during the same period. The increase is due to loan growth experienced in the commercial real estate and residential loan categories
and reflects the continued strategic preference toward loan originations rather than investment security purchases as well as increased demand from
the Bank’s borrowers.

The following table reflects the loan portfolio at September 30, 2008 and December 31, 2007:
         
  9/30/08   12/31/07  
  (In thousands)  
Residential mortgage loans  $105,706  $ 79,743 
Home equity lines and loans   23,530   23,046 
Consumer loans   911   1,007 
       

Total retail loans   130,147   103,796 
       

Construction loans   60,968   47,885 
Commercial real estate loans   219,079   177,968 
Commercial loans   26,798   28,464 
       

Total corporate loans   306,845   254,317 
       

Total loans   436,992   358,113 
Allowance for loan losses   (5,535)   (4,810)
       

Total loans, net  $431,457  $353,303 
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Allowance For Loan Losses:

The following table summarizes changes in the allowance for loan losses for the three months ended and the nine months ended September 30, 2008
and 2007:
                 
  Three months ended   Nine months ended  
  9/30/08   9/30/07   9/30/08   9/30/07  
  (In thousands)  
Beginning balance  $ 5,238  $ 4,517  $ 4,810  $ 4,309 
Provision for loan losses   330   250   835   465 
Recoveries on loans previously charged-off   1   3   3   10 
Loans charged-off   (34)   (7)   (113)   (21)
             

Ending balance  $ 5,535  $ 4,763  $ 5,535  $ 4,763 
  

 
  

 
  

 
  

 
 

                 
Ratios:                 
Annualized net charge-offs to average loans outstanding   0.03%  0.00%  0.04%  0.00%
Allowance for loan losses to total loans at end of period   1.27%  1.36%  1.27%  1.36%

The allowance for loan losses increased to $5.5 million at September 30, 2008 as compared to $4.8 million at December 31, 2007. However, the
allowance for loan losses as a percent of total loans has decreased to 1.27% at September 30, 2008 down from 1.34% at December 31, 2007, due
to an increase in total loans outstanding at September 30, 2008, compared to December 31, 2007, with the highest level of growth coming from the
commercial real estate and the residential loan portfolios. The Company considers the current level of the allowance for loan losses to be
appropriate and adequate. The low levels of delinquent loans and sustained asset quality of the loan portfolio combined with minimal levels of loan
charge-offs contributed to the assessment of the allowance for loan losses. The Company has not engaged in any subprime lending, which we view
as one- to four-family residential loans to a borrower with a credit score below 620 on a scale that ranges from 300 to 850.

The amount of the allowance for loan losses reflects management’s assessment of estimated credit quality and is based on a review of the risk
characteristics of the loan portfolio. The Company considers many factors in determining the adequacy of the allowance for loan losses. Collateral
values on a loan by loan basis, trends of loan delinquencies on a portfolio segment level, risk classification identified in the Company’s regular
review of individual loans, and economic conditions are primary factors in establishing allowance levels. Management believes the allowance
level is adequate to absorb the estimated credit losses inherent in the loan portfolio. The allowance for loan losses reflects information available to
management at the end of each period.

Risk Assets:

Risk assets consist of non-performing loans and other real estate owned (“OREO”). Non-performing loans consist of both loans 90 days or more
past due and loans placed on non-accrual because full collection of the principal balance and interest is in doubt. OREO is comprised of foreclosed
properties where the Company has formally received title or has possession of the collateral and is carried at the lower of the carrying amount of the
loan plus capital improvements or the estimated fair value of the property, less selling costs.

Total risk assets were $1.6 million and $1.5 million, respectively, at September 30, 2008 and December 31, 2007. Impaired loans are commercial
and commercial real estate loans and individually significant residential mortgage loans for which it is probable that the Company will not be able
to collect all amounts due according to the contractual terms of the loan agreement. Impaired loans totaled $490,000 and $1.5 million, respectively,
at September 30, 2008 and December 31, 2007. All of the $490,000 and $1.5 million in impaired loans at September 30, 2008 and December 31,
2007, respectively, had been measured using the fair value of the collateral and did not require a related allowance. The decrease in non-performing
loans since December 31, 2007 was primarily due to the reclassification into OREO of three loans to one borrower that were collateral dependent
during the first quarter of 2008. The Company had impaired loans totaling $934,000 at September 30, 2007.
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The following table summarizes the Company’s risk assets at September 30, 2008, December 31, 2007 and September 30, 2007:
             
  9/30/08   12/31/07   9/30/07  
  (Dollars in thousands)  
Non-performing loans  $ 618  $ 1,523  $ 343 
Other real estate owned   939   —   — 
          

Total risk assets  $ 1,557  $ 1,523  $ 343 
  

 
  

 
  

 
 

Risk assets as a percent of total loans and OREO   0.36%  0.43%  0.10%
  

 
  

 
  

 
 

Risk assets as a percent of total assets   0.21%  0.24%  0.06%
  

 
  

 
  

 
 

Deposits:

Deposits increased $78.3 million during the first nine months of 2008 to $400.4 million at September 30, 2008 from $322.1 million at December 31,
2007. Core deposits, consisting of NOW accounts, demand deposit accounts, savings accounts and money market accounts, increased $35.7 million,
or 23.8%, amounting to $185.5 million at September 30, 2008, compared to $149.8 million at December 31, 2007. Savings and money market
accounts experienced increases of $24.0 million and $12.7 million, respectively, from December 31, 2007, primarily due to the higher-rate
promotional accounts, while NOW and demand deposit accounts experienced slight declines. Term deposits comprised of brokered certificates of
deposit and certificates of deposit increased $42.6 million, or 24.7%, totaling $214.9 million at September 30, 2008, versus $172.3 million at
December 31, 2007. Brokered certificates of deposit increased $27.4 million from December 31, 2007, while certificates of deposit increased
$15.2 million. The increase in brokered deposits reflects attractive rates for these maturity durations.

Due to the recent turmoil in the financial markets, the Bank has seen an inflow of deposits as evidenced by the 24.3% growth in total deposits during
the first nine months of 2008. However, the Company continues to face strong competition for deposits which will impact the rate of growth of
deposits for the foreseeable future.

The following table reflects the components of the deposit portfolio at September 30, 2008 and December 31, 2007:
         
  9/30/08   12/31/07  
  (In thousands)  
NOW accounts  $ 17,337  $ 17,877 
Demand deposit accounts   28,374   28,851 
Savings accounts   52,411   28,452 
Money market accounts   87,360   74,621 
       

Core deposits   185,482   149,801 
       

Brokered certificates of deposit   32,889   5,461 
Certificates of deposit   181,990   166,821 
       

Term deposits   214,879   172,282 
       

Total deposits  $400,361  $322,083 
  

 
  

 
 

Borrowed Funds:

Borrowed funds consist of long-term and short-term Federal Home Loan Bank of Boston (FHLBB) advances and securities sold under agreements to
repurchase. Total borrowed funds amounted to $272.8 million at September 30, 2008, compared to $235.4 million at December 31, 2007, an
increase of $37.5 million. Short-term borrowed funds increased $1.6 million from December 31, 2007, while long-term borrowed funds increased
$35.9 million due to the availability of more favorable, longer term rates. Wholesale repurchase agreements increased $15.0 million in the first nine
months of 2008 and included an embedded cap intended to provide rate relief to the Company should rates rise abruptly. The Company believes its
borrowing position leaves the Company less vulnerable to rate fluctuations in the coming year. This was achieved by lowering the average
long-term borrowed cost of funds from 4.62% at December 31, 2007, to 4.24% at September 30, 2008.
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The following table reflects the components of borrowings at September 30, 2008 and December 31, 2007:
         
  9/30/08   12/31/07  
  (In thousands)  
Long-term borrowed funds:         

FHLBB long-term advances  $223,267  $202,378 
Wholesale repurchase agreements   40,000   25,000 

       

   263,267   227,378 
       

Short-term borrowed funds:         
FHLBB Ideal Way advances   —   800 
FHLBB short-term advances   6,000   — 
Customer repurchase agreements   3,536   7,173 

       

   9,536   7,973 
       

Total borrowed funds  $272,803  $235,351 
  

 
  

 
 

RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

THREE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2008 AND 2007

SUMMARY

The Company reported a net loss of $8.3 million, or $(1.85) per diluted share, as compared to a net income of $1.0 million, or $0.22 per diluted
share, for the three months ended September 30, 2008 and 2007, respectively. The largest factor in the quarterly results was the other-
than-temporary impairment write-down of investments in Fannie Mae and Freddie Mac preferred stock resulting in a non-cash charge of
$9.4 million pre-tax, or $(2.10) per diluted share. Excluding the non-cash impairment charge mentioned above, the Company would have recorded
net income of $1.1 million, or $0.25 per diluted share for the quarter ended September 30, 2008. These normalized results reflect an improvement of
9.8% compared to the third quarter of 2007. The third quarter of 2008 experienced growth in total assets of 17.3%, a corresponding increase of
$605,000 in net interest income and an improvement in the Company’s efficiency ratio. Partially offsetting these increases, the Company recorded a
provision for loan losses of $330,000 in the third quarter of 2008 resulting from continued and sustained corporate and residential loan growth of
$26.5 million in the third quarter of 2008.

Net Interest Income:

Net interest income for the three months ended September 30, 2008 increased by $605,000, or 15.8%, to $4.4 million from $3.8 million for the same
period of 2007. The net interest rate spread increased to 2.21% for the three months ended September 30, 2008 versus 2.16% for the same period of
2007. Interest income for the three months ended September 30, 2008 increased $825,000 primarily due to higher average loan and investment
security balances compared to the same period of 2007. Partially offsetting the increase in total interest income was an increase of $220,000 in total
interest expense primarily due to an increase in average deposit and borrowed funds balances. Net interest margin decreased to 2.54% versus
2.66% for the quarters ended September 30, 2008 and 2007, respectively.

Interest Income:

Interest income increased $825,000, or 9.1%, during the third quarter of 2008 versus the same quarter in 2007, primarily due to a rise in average
loan and investment security balances.

Average loan interest rates decreased 104 basis points from 7.25% to 6.21% during the third quarter of 2008 as compared to the comparable quarter
of 2007, resulting in a decrease of $957,000 to interest income. Average loan balances rose $81.4 million from $339.6 million in 2007 to $421.0
million in 2008 contributing $1.3 million to interest income.

Average investment security interest rates decreased 3 basis points during the third quarter of 2008 from 4.91% in 2007 to 4.88% in 2008 resulting
in a decrease of $78,000 to interest income. Average investment security balances rose $39.8 million from $233.8 million in 2007 to $273.6 million
in 2008 contributing $542,000 to interest income.
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In connection with the conservatorship of Fannie Mae and Freddie Mac, future dividend payments ceased. During the third quarter of 2008, the
Company recognized dividend income from its preferred stock investments of $152,000 or $100,000 less than expected due to the cessation of
dividends on the Freddie Mac investment, while dividends are expected to decline by another $100,000 in the fourth quarter of 2008.

Interest Expense:

Interest expense increased $220,000, or 4.2%, during the third quarter of 2008 from $5.3 million in the third quarter of 2007 to $5.5 million in the
third quarter of 2008, primarily due to the rise in average deposit and average borrowed funds volumes.

Average deposit interest rates decreased 85 basis points from 3.69% to 2.84% in the third quarter of 2008 as compared to the comparable quarter of
2007, decreasing interest expense by $656,000. Average interest-bearing deposit balances increased by $63.2 million from $290.4 million in 2007
to $353.6 million in 2008, accompanied by a change in the mix resulting in a preference for higher costing certificates of deposit, which increased
interest expense by $480,000.

Average borrowed funds interest rates decreased 47 basis points from 4.75% in the third quarter of 2007 to 4.28% in the same quarter of 2008
resulting in a decrease of $283,000 to interest expense. Average borrowed fund balances rose $61.1 million, or 28.5%, from $214.5 million in 2007
to $275.5 million in 2008. This increase resulted in additional interest expense of $679,000 due to an increase in longer term borrowed funds.

Provision for Loan Losses:

The provision for loan losses totaled $330,000 and $250,000 for the three months ended September 30, 2008 and 2007, respectively. The
provisions in 2008 and 2007 reflect management’s analysis of loan growth during the third quarters of 2008 and 2007 with the highest levels of
growth coming from the commercial real estate and residential loan portfolio. The balance of the allowance for loan losses has grown to
$5.5 million at September 30, 2008, from $4.8 million at September 30, 2007, respectively. The coverage of the allowance for loan losses
decreased to 1.27% at September 30, 2008 from 1.36% at September 30, 2007 due to the loan growth of $27.4 million experienced during the third
quarter of 2008 as compared to $10.2 million in the third quarter of 2007. In addition, the mix of loans has increased towards retail loans, thereby
allowing the coverage ratio to decline slightly as they represent less risky loans. The overall asset quality remains high as evidenced by the low
levels of non-performing and delinquent loans. Lastly, the Company has not engaged in subprime lending, which we view as one- to four-family
residential loans to a borrower with a credit score below 620 on a scale that ranges from 300 to 850.

Non-Interest Income (Loss):

Non-interest income decreased $9.8 million for the three months ended September 30, 2008, compared to the same period in 2007, to a loss of
$8.8 million in 2008 while amounting to income of $925,000 in 2007. The non cash impairment write down totaled $9.4 million in 2008 while the
third quarter of 2007 included settlement gains on the pension plan of $357,000. The normalized non-interest income for the three months ended
September 30, 2008, excluding the non-cash impairment write-down would have been $535,000 as compared to $568,000 in 2007, excluding the
settlement gains on the pension. Deposit account fees decreased $39,000, or 12.7%, to $269,000 from $308,000 for the three months ended
September 30, 2008 and 2007, respectively, due mainly to a decrease of $34,000 in overdraft fees. Loan servicing fees decreased to $27,000 from
$45,000 for the three months ended September 30, 2008 and 2007, respectively, due to a decrease in prepayment penalties collected on corporate
loans. Income on bank-owned life insurance increased $26,000 to $124,000 for the three months ended September 30, 2008 from $98,000 for the
same period in 2007. Other income remained flat at $115,000 from $117,000 for the three months ended September 30, 2008 and 2007.

Non-Interest Expense:

Non-interest expenses increased $81,000, or 2.8%, during the third quarter of 2008 to $3.0 million versus $2.9 million for the same period of 2007.
Salary and employee benefits remained relatively flat at $1.7 million in the third quarters of 2008 and 2007, respectively. Occupancy and equipment
expense decreased $21,000, or 6.3%, to $312,000 in the third quarter of 2008 from $333,000 in the same period of 2007 due mainly to a decrease
in
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equipment repairs and maintenance. Data processing and marketing expenses remained flat in the third quarters of 2008 from 2007. Professional
fees increased $33,000, or 26.0%, to $160,000 in the third quarter of 2008 from $127,000 in the third quarter of 2007 due primarily to an increase
in outsourced consulting and legal fees. OREO expense totaled $60,000 in the three months ended September 30, 2008 compared to zero in 2007.
Other expenses increased $45,000 or 11.5% to $435,000 in the third quarter of 2008 from $390,000 in the same period of 2007 due primarily to an
increase in expenses associated with printing costs and telephone expenses.

Income Taxes:

The Company reported an income tax expense of $530,000 for the three months ended September 30, 2008 for an effective income tax rate of 31.9%
excluding the non-cash impairment write-down. This compares to an income tax expense of $577,000 for the three months ended September 30,
2008 or an effective income tax rate of 35.9%. The Company will recognize in the fourth quarter of 2008 a tax benefit of $3.3 million, or $0.73 per
diluted share, on the Fannie Mae and Freddie Mac preferred stock impairment charges due to the October 3, 2008 enactment of the Emergency
Economic Stabilization Act of 2008 which permits the Company to treat losses incurred on the Fannie Mae and Freddie Mac preferred stock as
ordinary losses for federal income tax purposes. The modest decrease in the effective tax rate in the third quarter of 2008 was due primarily to the
non-taxable status of both the BOLI income and the dividend income received from the preferred stock purchased in the latter part of 2007.
Subsidiaries within the consolidated group pay various state income tax rates and the mix of taxable earnings within the group can change.

On July 3, 2008, the state of Massachusetts enacted a law that reduced the tax rate on net income applicable to financial institutions. The rate drops
from the current rate of 10.5% to 10% for tax years beginning on January 1, 2010, 9.5% for tax years beginning on or after January 1, 2011, and 9%
for tax years beginning on or after January 1, 2012 and thereafter. Based on these changes in the third quarter of 2008, the Company incurred an
$87,000 charge to adjust deferred income expense and the net value of the Company’s deferred tax asset.

17



Table of Contents

The following table presents the Company’s average balance sheet, net interest income and average interest rates for the three months ended
September 30, 2008 and 2007. Average loans include non-performing loans.
                         
  Three months ended   Three months ended  
  9/30/08   9/30/07  
          Average           Average  
  Average       Interest   Average       Interest  
  Balance   Interest   Rate   Balance   Interest   Rate  
  (Dollars in thousands)  
ASSETS                         
Investment securities:                         
Short-term investments  $ 12,094  $ 55   1.81% $ 12,895  $ 166   5.11%
U. S. Treasury and government-

sponsored enterprise obligations   23,057   229   3.95   32,552   330   4.02 
Corporate and other investment

securities   28,453   338   4.73   18,730   281   5.95 
Collateralized mortgage obligations and

mortgage- backed securities   210,005   2,733   5.18   169,657   2,114   4.94 
                     

Total investment securities   273,609   3,355   4.88   233,834   2,891   4.91 
                     

                         
Loans:                         
Residential real estate   101,850   1,431   5.59   72,939   1,036   5.64 
Equity   22,922   295   5.12   21,284   349   6.51 
Consumer   1,100   16   5.79   880   14   6.31 
                     

Total retail loans   125,872   1,742   5.51   95,103   1,399   5.84 
                     

Construction   56,184   870   6.16   54,220   1,251   9.15 
Commercial real estate   212,106   3,548   6.65   164,283   3,062   7.39 
Commercial   26,792   410   6.09   25,948   497   7.60 
                     

Total corporate loans   295,082   4,828   6.51   244,451   4,810   7.81 
                     

Total loans   420,954   6,570   6.21   339,554   6,209   7.25 
                     

Total interest-earning assets   694,563   9,925   5.68%  573,388   9,100   6.30%
                       

Allowance for loan losses   (5,328)           (4,546)         
Other assets   29,482           26,368         
                       

Total assets  $718,717          $595,210         
  

 
          

 
         

                         
LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’

EQUITY                         
                         
Deposits:                         
NOW and super NOW accounts  $ 18,402  $ 9   0.19% $ 17,571  $ 8   0.18%
Regular savings accounts   46,605   183   1.56   30,234   38   0.50 
Money market accounts   87,856   497   2.25   74,512   584   3.11 
Certificates of deposit and escrow   200,742   1,832   3.63   168,040   2,067   4.88 
                     

Total interest-bearing deposits   353,605   2,521   2.84   290,357   2,697   3.69 
                     

Borrowed funds:                         
Long-term borrowed funds   265,409   2,911   4.36   206,643   2,480   4.76 
Short-term borrowed funds   10,109   50   1.97   7,816   85   4.31 
                     

Total borrowed funds   275,518   2,961   4.28   214,459   2,565   4.75 
                     

Total interest-bearing liabilities   629,123   5,482   3.47%  504,816   5,262   4.14%
                       

Non-interest-bearing deposits   29,294           29,561         
Other liabilities   2,804           2,844         
                       

Total liabilities   661,221           537,221         
Stockholders’ equity   57,496           57,989         
                       

Total liabilities and stockholders’
equity  $718,717          $595,210         

  
 
          

 
         

Net interest rate spread           2.21%          2.16%
          

 
          

 
 

Net interest income      $ 4,443          $ 3,838     
      

 
          

 
     

Net interest margin on average earning
assets           2.54%          2.66%
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NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2008 AND 2007

SUMMARY

The Company reported a net loss of $6.4 million, or $(1.42) per diluted share, as compared to a net income of $2.6 million, or $0.57 per diluted
share, for the nine months ended September 30, 2008 and 2007, respectively. The largest factor in the year-to-date results was the non-cash
impairment write-down on investments in Fannie Mae and Freddie Mac preferred stock totaling $9.4 million pre-tax or $(2.10) per diluted share.
The normalized earnings excluding the non-cash impairment write-down totaled $3.0 million, or $0.67 per share, for the nine months ended
September 30, 2008, reflecting an increase of 13.9% compared to the nine months ended 2007. The first nine months of 2008 experienced an
increase in net income primarily due to increases in net interest income of $1.1 million and a decrease in salaries and benefits expense of $135,000.
Partially offsetting these favorable increases, the Company recorded a provision for loan losses of $835,000 in the first nine months of 2008
resulting from continued, sustained corporate and residential loan growth since December 31, 2007, of $78.5 million and an increase in income tax
expense of $41,000 due to a change in the mix of the income from the Company’s subsidiaries.

Net Interest Income:

Net interest income for the nine months ended September 30, 2008 increased by $1.1 million, or 9.6%, to $12.6 million from $11.5 million for the
same period of 2007. The net interest rate spread decreased to 2.15% for the nine months ended September 30, 2008 versus 2.23% for the same
period of 2007. Interest income for the nine months ended September 30, 2008 increased $3.1 million primarily due to higher average loan and
investment security balances compared to the same period of 2007. Partially offsetting the increase in total interest income was an increase of $2.0
million in total interest expense primarily due to an increase in average deposit and borrowed funds balances. Net interest margin decreased to
2.53% versus 2.78% for the nine months ended September 30, 2008 and 2007, respectively.

Interest Income:

Interest income increased $3.1 million, or 11.9%, during the first nine months of 2008 versus the same period in 2007, primarily due to a rise in
average loan balances.

Average loan interest rates decreased 87 basis points from 7.25% to 6.38% during the first nine months of 2007 and 2008, respectively, resulting in
a decrease of $2.1 million to interest income. Average loan balances rose $72.7 million from $317.6 million in 2007 to $390.3 million in 2008
contributing $3.6 million to interest income.

Average investment security interest rates increased 13 basis points during the first nine months of 2008 from 4.85% in 2007 to 4.98% in 2008
adding $65,000 to interest income. Average investment security balances rose $37.5 million from $234.0 million in 2007 to $271.6 million in 2008
contributing $1.6 million to interest income. In September, 2008, in connection with the conservatorship of Fannie Mae and Freddie Mac, future
dividend payments ceased. The Company recorded dividend income for the first nine months of 2008 of $524,000. If the dividends had stopped as
of January 1, 2008, recorded dividend income would have been $160,000.

Interest Expense:

Interest expense increased $2.0 million, or 13.8%, during the first nine months of 2008 from $14.2 million in the first nine months of 2007 to
$16.2 million in the same period of 2008, primarily due to the rise in average deposit and average borrowed funds volumes.

Average deposit interest rates decreased 37 basis points from 3.50% to 3.13% in the first nine months of 2007 and 2008, respectively, decreasing
interest expense by $940,000. Average interest-bearing deposit balances increased by $44.0 million from $279.3 million in 2007 to $323.3 million
in 2008, accompanied by a change in the mix resulting from a customer’s preference for higher costing certificates of deposit, which increased
interest expense by $1.2 million.
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Average borrowed funds interest rates decreased 41 basis points from 4.71% in the first nine months of 2007 to 4.30% in the same period of 2008
resulting in a decrease of $726,000 to interest expense. Average borrowed fund balances rose $72.0 million, or 36.6%, from $196.8 million in 2007
to $268.8 million in 2008. This increase resulted in additional interest expense of $2.4 million due to an increase in longer term borrowed funds.

Provision for Loan Losses:

The provision for loan losses totaled $835,000 and $465,000 for the nine months ended September 30, 2008 and 2007, respectively. The provisions
in 2008 and 2007 reflect management’s assessment of the adequacy of the allowance based upon management’s analysis of the Bank’s loan
portfolio, loan growth during 2008 of $78.9 million, the level of non-performing loans and recognition of declines in real estate values in and
around the Bank’s market area.

Non-Interest Income (Loss):

Non-interest income decreased $9.6 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2008, compared to the same period in 2007, to a loss of
$7.8 million versus income of $1.7 million in 2007. The non-cash impairment write-down totaled $9.4 million in 2008. Normalized non-interest
income, excluding the non-cash impairment write-down, decreased $173,000 or 10.1% for the nine months ended September 30, 2008 compared to
the same period in 2007, and totaled $1.5 million in 2008 while amounting to $1.7 million in 2007. This decrease was primarily attributable to the
absence in 2008 of settlement gains on the pension plan recorded in 2007 amounting to $357,000. Deposit account fees increased $37,000 or 5% to
$782,000 from $745,000 for the nine months ended September 30, 2008 and 2007, respectively, due mainly to an increase of $44,000 in overdraft
fees as a result of additional deposit products being granted overdraft privileges. Loan servicing fees decreased $59,000, or 37.1%, to $100,000
from $159,000 for the nine months ended September 30, 2008 and 2007, respectively, due to a decrease in prepayment penalties collected on
corporate loans. Income on bank-owned life insurance increased $214,000 or 207.8% to $317,000 in 2008 versus $103,000 in 2007 attributable to
the BOLI purchases in June and July of 2007. Other income remained relatively flat at $341,000 versus $349,000 for the nine months ended
September 30, 2008 and 2007, respectively.

Non-Interest Expense:

Non-interest expenses increased $153,000, or 1.8%, during the first nine months of 2008 to $8.8 million versus $8.6 million for the same period of
2007. There was a decrease in salary and employee benefits expenses of $135,000, or 2.6%, to $5.0 million in the first nine months of 2008 from
$5.1 million in 2007. The decrease in salaries resulted from a reduced number of employees in the corresponding periods and an increase in the
total salaries deferred in the first nine months of 2008 due to higher loan origination volumes. These deferred salaries and any fee income collected
at loan origination are recognized in future periods as a yield adjustment. Occupancy and equipment expense increased $63,000, or 6.8%, to
$985,000 in the first nine months of 2008 from $922,000 in the same period of 2007 due mainly to increased rent expense and additional real estate
taxes. Data processing expenses decreased $56,000, or 7.4%, to $705,000 in the first nine months of 2008 from $761,000 in 2007 due to a decrease
in outsourced computer services. Professional fees increased $75,000, or 21.6%, to $422,000 in the first nine months of 2008 from $347,000 in the
same period of 2007 due primarily to an increase in outsourced consulting and legal fees. Marketing expenses increased $24,000, or 7.5%, during
the first nine months of 2008 to $344,000 from $320,000 in the first nine months of 2007 due to an increase in discretionary advertising expenses.
OREO expenses totaled $116,000 in the nine months ended September 30, 2008, compared to zero for 2007. Other expenses increased $66,000 or
5.6% to $1.3 million in the first nine months of 2008 from $1.2 million in the same period of 2007 due primarily to an increase in education and
training costs.

Income Taxes:

The Company reported an income tax expense of $1.5 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2008, for an effective income tax rate of
33.1%, excluding the non-cash impairment write-down. This compares to an income tax expense of $1.4 million for the nine months ended
September 30, 2007 or an effective income tax rate of 35.4%. The modest decrease in the effective tax rate in the first nine months of 2008 was due
primarily to the non-taxable status of both the BOLI income and the dividend income received from the preferred stock purchased in the latter
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part of 2007. Subsidiaries within the consolidated group pay various state income tax rates and the mix of taxable earnings within the group can
change.

On July 3, 2008, the state of Massachusetts enacted a law that reduced the tax rate on net income applicable to financial institutions. The rate drops
from the current rate of 10.5% to 10% for tax years beginning on January 1, 2010, 9.5% for tax years beginning on or after January 1, 2011, and 9%
for tax years beginning on or after January 1, 2012 and thereafter. Based on these changes in the third quarter of 2008, the Company incurred an
$87,000 charge to adjust deferred income expenses and the net value of the Company’s deferred tax asset.
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The following table presents the Company’s average balance sheet, net interest income and average interest rates for the nine months ended
September 30, 2008 and 2007. Average loans include non-performing loans.
                         
  Nine months ended   Nine months ended  
  9/30/08   9/30/07  
          Average           Average  
  Average       Interest   Average       Interest  
  Balance   Interest   Rate   Balance   Interest   Rate  
  (Dollars in thousands)  
ASSETS                         
Investment securities:                         
Short-term investments  $ 10,424  $ 167   2.14% $ 12,248  $ 477   5.21%
U. S. Treasury and government-

sponsored enterprise obligations   23,825   726   4.07   36,855   1,093   3.97 
Corporate and other investment

securities   27,660   1,161   5.61   18,822   832   5.91 
Collateralized mortgage obligations and

mortgage- backed securities   209,667   8,078   5.15   166,118   6,087   4.90 
                     

Total investment securities   271,576   10,132   4.98   234,043   8,489   4.85 
                     

                         
Loans:                         
Residential real estate   92,535   3,898   5.63   71,567   3,024   5.65 
Equity   22,645   907   5.35   20,506   979   6.38 
Consumer   1,002   49   6.53   880   44   6.68 
                     

Total retail loans   116,182   4,854   5.58   92,953   4,047   5.82 
                     

Construction   51,357   2,509   6.53   51,247   3,554   9.27 
Commercial real estate   195,882   9,991   6.81   153,972   8,463   7.35 
Commercial   26,837   1,282   6.38   19,380   1,151   7.94 
                     

Total corporate loans   274,076   13,782   6.72   224,599   13,168   7.84 
                     

Total loans   390,258   18,636   6.38   317,552   17,215   7.25 
                     

Total interest-earning assets   661,834   28,768   5.81%  551,595   25,704   6.23%
                       

Allowance for loan losses   (5,032)           (4,425)         
Other assets   26,843           19,835         
                       

Total assets  $683,645          $567,005         
  

 
          

 
         

                         
LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’

EQUITY                         
Deposits:                         
NOW and super NOW accounts  $ 17,933  $ 26   0.19% $ 17,973  $ 25   0.19%
Regular savings accounts   37,929   332   1.17   31,649   118   0.50 
Money market accounts   80,532   1,439   2.39   73,926   1,666   3.01 
Certificates of deposit and escrow   186,942   5,769   4.12   155,746   5,512   4.73 
                     

Total interest-bearing deposits   323,336   7,566   3.13   279,294   7,321   3.50 
                     

Borrowed funds:                         
Long-term borrowed funds   259,933   8,519   4.38   178,564   6,262   4.69 
Short-term borrowed funds   8,913   127   1.90   18,274   666   4.87 
                     

Total borrowed funds   268,846   8,646   4.30   196,838   6,928   4.71 
                     

Total interest-bearing liabilities   592,182   16,212   3.66%  476,132   14,249   4.00%
                       

Non-interest-bearing deposits   28,817           29,487         
Other liabilities   2,939           3,139         
                       

Total liabilities   623,938           508,758         
Stockholders’ equity   59,707           58,247         
                       

Total liabilities and stockholders’
equity  $683,645          $567,005         

  
 
          

 
         

Net interest rate spread           2.15%          2.23%
          

 
          

 
 

Net interest income      $ 12,556          $ 11,455     
      

 
          

 
     

Net interest margin on average earning
assets           2.53%          2.78%
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LIQUIDITY AND CAPITAL RESOURCES:

The Company’s primary source of funds is cash dividends from its wholly-owned subsidiary, River Bank. The Bank paid $2.0 million and
$1.5 million in dividends to the Company in the first nine months of 2008 and 2007, respectively.

The Bank’s primary sources of funds include collections of principal payments and repayments on outstanding loans, investment security maturities
and amortization, increases in deposits, advances from the FHLBB and securities sold under agreements to repurchase.

Based on its monitoring of deposit trends and its current pricing strategy for deposits, management believes the Company will retain a large portion
of its existing deposit base. Continued deposit growth during the remainder of 2008 will depend on several factors, including the interest rate
environment and competitor pricing. The Company also considers the use of brokered certificates of deposit as an additional source of deposits and
evaluates them in conjunction with its own retail certificates of deposit.

The Bank has a line of credit of $3.0 million with the FHLBB. The Bank currently has a $5.0 million unsecured Federal funds line of credit with
another financial institution. At September 30, 2008, the entire $8.0 million in available lines of credit was available.

The FHLBB requires member banks to maintain qualified collateral for its advances. Collateral is comprised of the Bank’s residential mortgage
portfolio, certain commercial real estate loans, home equity lines and loans and the portion of the investment portfolio that meets FHLBB qualifying
collateral requirements and has been designated as such. The Bank’s borrowing capacity at the FHLBB at September 30, 2008 was $280.6 million,
of which $229.3 million had been borrowed.

On April 26, 2007, the Company announced a common stock repurchase program to purchase up to 230,000 shares of Company stock. As of
October 31, 2008, the Company had purchased 154,976 shares of Company stock at a weighted average price per share of $16.12, including broker
costs, for a total cost of $2.5 million. The Company did not repurchase any shares during the quarter ended September 30, 2008 and has suspended
its stock repurchases until further notice.

At September 30, 2008, the Company’s stockholders’ equity totaled $51.2 million, a decrease of $9.1 million when compared to $60.3 million at
December 31, 2007. The decrease was primarily attributable to the net loss of $6.4 million, cash dividends to shareholders of $1.9 million and
stock repurchases of $1.0 million.

Each of the Company and the Bank were “well-capitalized” for bank regulatory purposes as of September 30, 2008. The following table presents
the Company’s and the Bank’s capital ratios at September 30, 2008 and December 31, 2007:
             
  Regulatory Threshold    
  for “Well Capitalized”    
  Category  09/30/08  12/31/07
LSB Corporation Tier 1 risk-based   6.0%   10.62%   13.45%
River Bank Tier 1 leverage ratio   5.0%   7.33%   9.49%
River Bank Tier 1 risk-based   6.0%   10.54%   13.14%
River Bank total risk-based   10.0%   11.64%   14.22%

The decrease in the Bank’s regulatory capital ratios was primarily attributable to the non-cash impairment write-down of Fannie Mae and Freddie
Mac preferred stock and, to a lesser extent, the increase in total assets since December 31, 2007.

On October 14, 2008, the U.S. Department of the Treasury announced that, using authority granted to Treasury under the Emergency Economic
Stabilization Act, Treasury will purchase up to $250 billion of senior preferred shares in U.S. banks in order to increase the flow of financing to
U.S. businesses and consumers and to support the
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U.S. economy. To participate, the Company must submit a timely application by the current deadline of 5:00 pm on November 14, 2008. After
applications are submitted, Treasury will determine eligibility and allocations for interested parties after consultation with the appropriate federal
banking agency. The Company is considering whether it would be in the best interests of our shareholders to participate in the Treasury’s Capital
Purchase Program.

ITEM 3: QUANTITATIVE AND QUALITATIVE DISCLOSURE ABOUT MARKET RISK

Management believes there have been no material changes to the discussion under the sub-caption “Interest Rate Sensitivity” of the caption
“MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS” of the Company’s 2007
Annual Report on Form 10-K which is incorporated by reference. See also Part II, Item 1A below, for a discussion of other risks inherent in the
Company’s investment portfolio.

ITEM 4.T: CONTROLS AND PROCEDURES

The Company’s chief executive officer and chief financial officer, after evaluating the effectiveness of the Company’s “disclosure controls and
procedures” (as defined in the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) as of the end of the period covered by this
quarterly report (the “Evaluation Date”), have concluded that as of the Evaluation Date the Company’s disclosure controls and procedures were
effective and designed to ensure that information required to be disclosed by the Company in the reports that it files or submits under the Securities
Exchange Act of 1934 is recorded, processed, summarized and reported within the time periods specified in the Securities and Exchange
Commission’s rules and forms.

During the period covered by this quarterly report, there were no changes in the Company’s internal controls that have materially affected, or are
reasonable likely to materially affect, the Company’s internal controls over financial reporting.
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PART II — OTHER INFORMATION

ITEM 1. LEGAL PROCEEDINGS

The Bank is involved in various legal proceedings incidental to its business. During the three months ended June 30, 2008, no new legal proceeding
was filed and no material development in any pending legal proceeding occurred that the Company expects will have a material adverse effect on its
financial condition or operating results.

ITEM 1A. RISK FACTORS

Other than those new risk factors discussed below, management believes that there have been no other material changes in the Company’s risk
factors as reported in the Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2007.

Market fluctuations and changes in interest rates have had, and may continue to have, significant and negative effects on the Company’s
investment portfolio and stockholders’ equity.

The Company’s results of operations depend in part on the performance of its invested assets. The Company had an investment portfolio with a fair
value of $242.3 million at September 30, 2008, that is subject to:

 •  market value risk, which is the risk that invested assets will decrease in value due to a change in the prevailing market yields on our
investments, an unfavorable change in the liquidity of an investment or an unfavorable change in the financial prospects or a downgrade in
the credit rating of the issuer of an investment or one or more other factors;

 

 •  reinvestment risk, which is the risk that interest rates will decline, an investment will be redeemed and the Company will not be able to
reinvest the proceeds in a comparable investment that provides a yield equal to or greater than the investment which was redeemed; and

 

 •  liquidity risk, which is the risk that the Company may have to sell assets at an undesirable time and/or price to provide funds for its
business.

If the Company’s investment portfolio were to be impaired by market or issuer-specific conditions to a substantial degree, its liquidity, financial
position and operating results could be materially adversely affected.

Management may assess a decline in fair value as being temporary when in fact it is other-than-temporary and, consequently, not charge
the impairment to the Company’s earnings, which could have a significant impact on its future operating results.

The carrying values of investment securities available for sale are derived from market prices supplied by its investment custodian or, when no
price is provided by the custodian, from a third party valuation. Fair value is based on quoted market prices. Unrealized investment gains and losses
on such securities, to the extent that there is no “other-than-temporary impairment” of value, are credited or charged, net of any tax effect, to a
separate component of stockholders’ equity, known as “net accumulated other comprehensive income (loss),” until realized.

If a security is deemed other-than-temporarily impaired, management would adjust the security’s cost basis to fair value through a realized loss on
the income statement. After a security has been written down for an other-than-temporary impairment, the new cost basis is used thereafter to
determine the amount of any unrealized holding gains and losses which are credited or charged, net of any tax effect, to net accumulated other
comprehensive income (loss), until realized.

Management considers available evidence in evaluating whether unrealized losses on individual securities are other-than-temporary. This
evaluation often involves estimating the outcome of future events and judgment is required in determining whether factors exist that indicate that an
impairment loss has been incurred at the date of the financial statements. These factors are both subjective and objective and include knowledge and
experience about past and
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current events and assumptions about future events. Management’s knowledge about past and current events regarding a security and its issuer may
be incomplete, or its assumptions about future events regarding a security and its issue may prove to be incorrect. Accordingly, there is a risk that
management may assess a decline in fair value as being temporary when in fact it is other-than-temporary, or subsequent events occur that cause
management to conclude that a decline in fair value is other than temporary, resulting in an impairment charge that could have a significant impact on
the Company’s future operating results and financial condition.

The Company may need to recognize additional other-than-temporary impairment charge related to two preferred securities issued by the
Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corporation (“FHLMC”) and the Federal National Mortgage Association (“FNMA”) and may need to
recognize further other-than-temporary impairment charges if the fair values of those securities do not recover in the future.

The Company owns shares of two series of preferred stock issued by the FNMA and the FHLMC respectively, with an adjusted book value of
$726,000 and a fair value of $726,000 at September 30, 2008, after taking an other-than-temporary impairment of $9.4 million. As part of the
Company’s ongoing other-than-temporary impairment evaluation process, management will continue to monitor the fair value of its FNMA and
FHLMC preferred stock. No assurance can be given that management will not need to recognize an additional other-than-temporary impairment
charge related to those FNMA and FHLMC preferred stock investments if the fair values do not recover in the future.
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ITEM 2. UNREGISTERED SALES OF EQUITY SECURITIES AND USE OF PROCEEDS

 (a)  None.
 

 (b)  None.

(c) On April 26, 2007, the Company announced a common stock repurchase program to repurchase up to 230,000 shares. During 2007 and 2008,
90,356 and 64,620 shares, respectively, were repurchased. The Company has placed no deadline on the duration of the repurchase program. As
a result of the impairment charge taken in the third quarter of 2008, the Company has suspended its stock repurchases until further notice. In
addition, the Company’s Employee Stock Ownership Plan (“ESOP”) purchased 8,600 shares on the open market in 2007 and 5,100 shares in the
first nine months of 2008. Excluding the ESOP shares, there were no shares purchased other than disclosed above.

ITEM 3. DEFAULTS UPON SENIOR SECURITIES

     None

ITEM 4. SUBMISSION OF MATTERS TO A VOTE OF SECURITY HOLDERS

     None

ITEM 5. OTHER INFORMATION

 (a)  None
 

 (b)  None

ITEM 6. EXHIBITS
   
Number  Description
   
2

 

Plan of Reorganization and Acquisition, dated as of March 12, 2001 between LSB Corporation and Lawrence Savings Bank (Filed as
Exhibit 2.1 to the Company’s Current Report on Form 8-K filed July 2, 2001, (File Number 000-32955) and incorporated herein by
reference)

   
3(i).1

 
Articles of Organization of LSB Corporation (Filed as Exhibit 3.1 to the Company’s Current Report on Form 8-K filed July 2, 2001,
(File Number 000-32955) and incorporated herein by reference)

   
3(i).2

 

Articles of Amendment of the Articles of Organization of LSB Corporation, as submitted for filing in the Office of the Secretary of the
Commonwealth of Massachusetts on December 30, 2005, (Filed as Exhibit 3(i).1 to the Company’s Current Report on Form 8-K filed
January 6, 2006, and incorporated herein by reference)

   
3(ii)

 
Amended and Restated By-Laws of LSB Corporation (Filed as Exhibit 3.1 to the Company’s Current Report on Form 8-K filed
October 31, 2007, and incorporated herein by reference)

   
3(iii)

 
Lawrence Savings Bank Certificate of Vote of Directors Establishing a Series of a Class of Stock (Filed as Exhibit 3(iii) to the
Company’s 2005 Annual Report on Form 10-K and incorporated herein by reference)

   
4.1

 
Specimen certificate of shares of common stock of the Company (Filed as Exhibit 4.1 to the Company’s Current Report on Form 8-K
filed July 2, 2001, (File Number 000-32955) and incorporated herein by reference)
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Number  Description
 
4.2

 

Renewed Rights Agreement dated as of November 17, 2005, between LSB Corporation and Computershare Trust Company, N.A., as
Rights Agent (Filed as Exhibit 4.1 to the Company’s Current Report on Form 8-K filed January 31, 2006, and incorporated herein by
reference)

   
31.1  Certification of Chief Executive Officer under Section 302 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002.
   
31.2  Certification of Chief Financial Officer under Section 302 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002.
   
32.1

 
Certification of Chief Executive Officer Pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, as added by Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of
2002.

   
32.3

 
Certification of Chief Financial Officer Pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, as added by Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of
2002.
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SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the
undersigned thereunto duly authorized.
     
 LSB CORPORATION

  

November 13, 2008 /s/ Gerald T. Mulligan   
 Gerald T. Mulligan  

 President and
Chief Executive Officer  

 
     
   
November 13, 2008 /s/ Diane L. Walker   
 Diane L. Walker  

 Executive Vice President, Treasurer and
Chief Financial Officer  

29



Table of Contents

LSB CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARY
Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the nine months ended September 30, 2008

EXHIBIT INDEX
       
    Page
       
31.1  Certification of Chief Executive Officer under Section 302 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002   31 
       
31.2  Certification of Chief Financial Officer under Section 302 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002   32 
       
32.1

 
Certification of Chief Executive Officer Pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, as added by Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of
2002  

 33 

       
32.2

 
Certification of Chief Financial Officer Pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, as added by Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of
2002  

 34 

30



EX-31.1 2 b72677lcexv31w1.htm EX-31.1 CERTIFICATION OF CEO

Exhibit 31.1

CERTIFICATIONS

I, Gerald T. Mulligan, certify that:

1. I have reviewed this Form 10-Q of LSB Corporation;
 

2. Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the
statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this
report;

 

3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material respects
the financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this report;

 

4. The registrant’s other certifying officer and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in
Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) and
15d-15(f)) for the registrant and have:

 a)  Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our
supervision, to ensure that material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiary, is made known to us by
others within those entities, particularly during the period in which this report is being prepared;

 

 b)  Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be designed under our
supervision, to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements
for external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles;

 

 c)  Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant’s disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusion about the
effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this report based on such evaluation; and,

 

 d)  Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the registrant’s most
recent fiscal quarter that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to materially affect, the registrant’s internal control over
financial reporting; and,

5. The registrant’s other certifying officer and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting to
the registrant’s auditors and the Audit Committee of the registrant’s Board of Directors (or persons performing the equivalent functions):

 a)  All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal controls over financial reporting which are
reasonably likely to adversely affect the registrant’s ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and

 

 b)  Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant’s internal
control over financial reporting.

Date: November 13, 2008
     
   
 /s/ Gerald T. Mulligan   
 Gerald T. Mulligan   
 President and Chief Executive Officer  
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Exhibit 31.2

I, Diane L. Walker, certify that:

1. I have reviewed this report on Form 10-Q of LSB Corporation;
 

2. Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the
statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this
report;

 

3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material respects
the financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this report;

 

4. The registrant’s other certifying officer and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in
Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) and
15d-15(f)) for the registrant and have:

 a)  Designed such disclosure controls and procedures or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our
supervision, to ensure that material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiary, is made known to us by
others within those entities, particularly during the period in which this report is being prepared;

 

 b)  Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be designed under our
supervision, to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements
for external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles;

 

 c)  Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant’s disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusion about the
effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures as of the end of the period covered by this report based on such evaluation; and

 

 d)  Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the registrant’s most
recent fiscal quarter that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to materially affect, the registrant’s internal control over
financial reporting; and

5. The registrant’s other certifying officer and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting to
the registrant’s auditors and the Audit Committee of registrant’s Board of Directors (or persons performing the equivalent functions):

 a)  All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal controls over financial reporting which are
reasonably likely to adversely affect the registrant’s ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and

 

 b)  Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant’s internal
control over financial reporting.

Date: November 13, 2008
     
   
 /s/ Diane L. Walker   
 Diane L. Walker  

 Executive Vice President, Treasurer and
Chief Financial Officer  
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Exhibit 32.1

LSB CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARY

CERTIFICATION OF CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER
PURSUANT TO 18 U.S.C. SECTION 1350

AS ADDED BY SECTION 906 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002

In connection with the Quarterly Report of LSB Corporation (the “Company”) on Form 10-Q for the period ending September 30, 2008 as filed with
the Securities and Exchange Commission on the date hereof (the “Report”), I, Gerald T. Mulligan, President and Chief Executive Officer of the
Company, certify, pursuant to 18 U.S.C. section 1350, as added by section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, that:

(1) The Report fully complies with the requirements of section 13(a) or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934; and
 

(2) The information contained in the Report fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition of the Company as of September 30,
2008, and results of operations of the Company for the nine months ended September 30, 2008.

     
   
 /s/ Gerald T. Mulligan   
 Gerald T. Mulligan   

 
President and Chief Executive Officer

November 13, 2008 
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Exhibit 32.2

LSB CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARY

CERTIFICATION OF CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER
PURSUANT TO 18 U.S.C. SECTION 1350

AS ADDED BY SECTION 906 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002

In connection with the Quarterly Report of LSB Corporation (the “Company”) on Form 10-Q for the period ending September 30, 2008, as filed
with the Securities and Exchange Commission on the date hereof (the “Report”), I, Diane L. Walker, Executive Vice President, Treasurer and Chief
Financial Officer of the Company, certify, pursuant to 18 U.S.C. section 1350, as added by section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, that:

(1) The Report fully complies with the requirements of section 13(a) or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934; and

(2) The information contained in the Report fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition of the Company as of September 30,
2008, and results of operations of the Company for the nine months ended September 30, 2008.

     
   
 /s/ Diane L. Walker   
 Diane L. Walker   

 

Executive Vice President, Treasurer and
Chief Financial Officer

November 13, 2008 
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